



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY

CONSTABLE FEE

VS

MITCHELL PHILLIP GEDID

VOUCHER

AKA

FILE #

391569 AB

AMOUNT

RESTITUTION

2 F1 B

3-19-97 Offense Date

3-19-97 Date Filed

5-28-97 Pre-trial Date

9-15-97 180th Day

6-24-97 F.A.

Judge

A.D.A.

Deft.

Reporter

Minute Clerk

CC No. 9705584

SS # 180-46-3805 D.O.B. 4-19-70

Actor's Race WHITE Sex MALE

O.T.N. No. F0461683

B.C.I. No. 198415

- Count 1: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (SECTION 2702(A)(1))
- Count 2: RECKLESSLY ENDANGERING ANOTHER PERSON (Section 2705)
- Count 3: DISORDERLY CONDUCT (Section 5503)
- 1 Count: HARASSMENT (Section 2709)
- 1 Count: HARASSMENT (Section 2709)

Date: 11-10-97 19

Courtroom No. 310

Before W.T. O'Brien Judge

Coep Trial A.D.A.

Carson Def. Attorney

Andriopik Court Reporter

The Defendant present in open court with

counsel, pleads guilty to the preferred

charges as amended in the

within information.

X Mitchell P. Gedid

Record verified by: Jackie O'Brien

Minute Clerk

And now for unit
11-10-97, et al is hereby
amended to a felony 2
2702(a)(4) by the
Commonwealth
By the court
[Signature]

RECEIVED
97 JUN 16 AM 9:46
CLERK OF COURTS
ALLEGHENY COUNTY

14 of 2

11-10-97 19

payment of costs of prosecution by
county, Defendant released on probation
a period of 445
custody of Probation Officer upon
conditions. Defendant to reimburse
county for costs. SEE ORDER FILED.
Clerk of Courts to set up terms of payment
and collect fine, costs and restitution
during probation period.

cost as an
consequence of any sentence now
being served
By the court
[Signature]

all other counts

AND NOW 11-10-97 A JUDGMENT
OF GUILT HAVING BEEN DULY ENTERED,
THE COURT SENTENCES THE DEFENDANT
TO NO FURTHER PENALTY

Defendant TO PAY COST

By the court
[Signature]

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY
CRIMINAL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

VS.

MITCHELL PHILLIP GEDID

Criminal Action No: CC 9705584

The District Attorney of Allegheny County by this information charges that on (or about) March 19, 1997 in the said County of Allegheny MITCHELL PHILLIP GEDID hereinafter called actor, did commit the crime or crimes indicated herein, that is:

Count 1 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT Felony 1

The actor attempted to cause or intentionally, knowingly or recklessly caused serious bodily injury to Aaron Haney under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, that is to say the actor dragged the victim down the highway and ran over his leg causing injury in violation of Section 2702(a)(1) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. §2702(a)(1), as amended.

Count 2 RECKLESSLY ENDANGERING Misdemeanor 2
 ANOTHER PERSON

The actor recklessly engaged in conduct which placed or may have placed Aaron Haney in danger of death or serious bodily injury, namely, dragged the victim 100 feet down the highway in violation of Section 2705 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa C.S. §2705.

Count 3

DISORDERLY CONDUCT

Misdemeanor 3

The actor with intent to cause substantial harm or serious public inconvenience, annoyance or alarm, or recklessly created a risk thereof, engaged in fighting or threatening, or in violent or tumultuous behavior, or made unreasonable noise, used obscene language or made an obscene gesture, or created a hazardous or physical offensive condition by an act or acts which served no legitimate purpose, in violation of Section 5503(a)(1)(2)(3) and (4) of the Pennsylvania Crimes, Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. §5503(a)(1)(2)(3) &(4).

1 Count

HARASSMENT AND STALKING

Summary

The actor, with intent to harass, annoy or alarm Thomas Wagner struck, shoved, kicked, or otherwise subjected him or her to physical contact, or attempted or threatened to do the same; or followed that person in or about a public place or places; or engaged in a course of conduct or repeatedly committed acts which alarmed or seriously annoyed such other person and which served no legitimate purpose, in violation of Section 2709(a) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. §2709(a).

1 Count

HARASSMENT AND STALKING

Summary

The actor, with intent to harass, annoy or alarm Aaron Haney struck, shoved, kicked, or otherwise subjected him or her to physical contact, or attempted or threatened to do the same; or followed that person in or about a public place or places; or engaged in a course of conduct or repeatedly committed acts which alarmed or seriously annoyed such other person and which served no legitimate purpose, in violation of Section 2709(a) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. §2709(a).

All of which is against the Act of Assembly and the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Robert E. Colville
Attorney for the Commonwealth
Clair C. Grist

ELAINE MCGRAW

DISTRICT JUSTICE

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT NO. 05-2-21

295 Millers Run Rd. Bridgeville, Pa. 15017



DOCKET NUMBER CR 97-17	YEAR	TYPE	NUMBER
Complaint Number of Other Participants			
INCIDENT NUMBER 192205 C	UCR NO.	OTN F 046168-3	

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEFENDANT: LAST VS. FIRST M.

NAME AND ADDRESS	W/M	D.O.B.
GEDDIE, MITCHELL		4/19/70
	AKA	
		1915 ELLSWORTH AVE HEIDELBERG, PA. 15106

OFFICER ROSS SIGLEY

(Name of Affiant)

HEIDELBERG POLICE DEPT
(Name of Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision)

R.S.A. W/M D.O.B. 4/19/70
AKA 1915 ELLSWORTH AVE
HEIDELBERG, PA. 15106

do hereby state:

- I accuse the above named defendant, who lives at the address set forth above or,
- I accuse an individual whose name is unknown to me but who is described as _____
- his nickname or popular designation is unknown to me and, therefore, I have designated him herein as John Doe; with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania HEIDELBERG, PA 02-437
(Place-Political Subdivision) (Code)

ALLEGHENY County on or about: 07 P.M. MARCH 19, 1997

Participants were (if there were participants, place their names here, repeating the name of above defendant):

(2) The acts committed by the accused were: ACTS. AGG. ASSAULT, 2 CTS. R.E.A.P., 2CTS. HARASSMENT DISORDERLY CONDUCT

The actor attempted to cause serious bodily injury to THOMAS WAGNER, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, that is to say the actor DID DRAG SAID VICTIM 100 FT. DOWN THE HWY ON THE HOOD OF HIS VEHICLE, in violation of Section 2702(a)(1) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. Section 2702(a)(1), as amended.

The actor recklessly engaged in conduct which placed or may have placed THOMAS WAGNER in danger of death or serious bodily injury by DRAGGING VICTIM 100 FT. DOWN THE HWY. ON THE HOOD OF HIS VEHICLE in violation of Section 2705 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. {2705.

The actor attempted to cause serious bodily injury to AARON HANEY, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life, that is to say the actor DID DRAG VICTIM 100 FT. DOWN THE HWY. ON THE TRUNK OF HIS CAR, AND RUNNING OVER HIS LEG, in violation of Section 2702(a)(1) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. Section 2702(a)(1), as amended.

The actor recklessly engaged in conduct which placed or may have placed AARON HANEY in danger of death or serious bodily injury by DRAGGING VICTIM 100 FT. DOWN THE HWY. ON THE TRUNK OF HIS CAR, AND RUNNING OVER HIS LEG in violation of Section 2705 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. {2705.

THE ACTOR, WITH THE INTENT TO HARASS, ANNOY, OR ALARM, THOMAS WAGNER & AARON HANEY, UNLAWFULLY DID THEN AND THERE STRIKE, SHOVE, KICK OR OTHERWISE SUBJECT THEM TO PHYSICAL CONTACT, OR DID ATTEMPT OR THREATEN TO DO THE SAME AND DID REPEATEDLY COMMIT ACTS WHICH DID ALARM, OR SERIOUSLY ANNOY SUCH OTHER PERSONS, AND WHICH SERVED NO LEGITIMATE PURPOSE OF THE ACTOR. EC. 2709 2 CTS. HARASSMENT)

The actor with intent to cause substantial harm or serious public inconvenience, annoyance or alarm, engaged in fighting or threatening, or in violent or tumultuous behavior, namely, CREATED A HAZARDOUS OR PHYSICALLY OFFENSIVE CONDITION BY ANY ACT WHICH SERVED NO LEGITIMATE PURPOSE OF THE ACTOR, AND DID CONTINUE IN A COURSE OF DISORDERLY CONDUCT, AFTER HAVING BEEN GIVEN A REASONABLE WARNING TO DESIST, in violation of Section 5503(a)(1) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. Section 5503(a)(1).

ELAINE MCGRAW

DISTRICT JUSTICE

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT NO. 05-2-21

295 Millers Run Rd.
Bridgeville, Pa. 15017



DOCKET NUMBER CR 99-07	YEAR	TYPE	NUMBER
Complaint Number if Other Participants			
INCIDENT NUMBER 0192205C	UCR NO.	OTN 046168-3	

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEFENDANT: LAST FIRST M.

NAME AND ADDRESS: GEDIE MITCHELL

R.S.A. W/M D.O.B. 4/19/70

AKA

OFFICER ROSS SIGLEY

(Name of Affiant)

of HEIDELBERG POLICE DEPT. (City, Department or Agency represented and political subdivision)

TO ALBERTA
JUDICIAL
MAGISTRATE
SECTION
OF
MIDDLEBURY
MAGISTRATE

all of which were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and contrary to the Act of Assembly, or in violation of 2 Cts. 2702, and [redacted] of the Act of [redacted] 2 Cts. 2705 (Section) 2709 & 5508b-section) or the [redacted] Ordinance of [redacted] (Political Sub-division)

(3) I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the accused be required to answer the charges I have made.

(4) I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa. C. S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

March 19, 19 97

(Signature of Complainant)

AND NOW, on this date March 19, 1997, I certify the complaint has been properly completed and verified, and that there is probable cause for the issuance of process.

GiGi Sullivan For Elaine McGraw

NIGHT COURT (Magisterial District)

(Seal) Issuing Authority

ORIGINAL



Defendant's Name:	Mitchell Gedid
Docket Number:	CR 99-97

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

The above named defendant is being charged by Heidelberg Police with the following charges:

- (1) REAP section 2705 (2 counts)
- (2) Aggravated Assault section 2702 A1- (2 counts)
- (3) Harrassment section 2709 A1-3 (2 counts)
- ~~(4) Criminal Attempt section 201xxx(2 counts)xx~~
- (5) DC 5503 A1-4 (2 counts)

These charges stemed from an incident that occured at approx. 7:07 pm on 3-19-97 at 1915 Ellsworth Ave. Rear Heidelberg PA 15106 . . The above mentioned actor did attempt to drag two white males with a motor vehicle. The defendant did drag the above mentioned persons approx. 100 ft. and then did throw the individuals from the vehicle as he sped away from the scene. The one victim to witt a Thomas Wagner sustained injuries to his Left leg, right hand, left arm, left shoulder and neck. The second victim, Mr. Haney, sustained injuries to his left foot from the motor vehicle which ran over same.

I, Sgt. Ross R. Sigley , BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

[Signature]
 (Signature of Affiant)

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this 19 day of March , 19 97.

_____ Date _____, District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, _____ . **SEAL**